the extent there are significant changes to Predix�s business, the assumptions and estimates herein could change
significantly. Furthermore, the parties may have reorganization and restructuring expenses as well as potential
operating efficiencies as a result of combining the companies. The pro forma financial information does not
reflect these potential expenses and efficiencies. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with �EPIX Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,� �Predix Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,� the historical financial statements, including the related notes, of EPIX and the historical
consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, of Predix, covering these periods, included
elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/ prospectus.

10

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2006

Pro Forma Note Pro Forma
EPIX Predix Adjustments Reference Combined

(In thousands)
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 75,964 $ 7,939 (6,602) (G) $ 77,301
Marketable securities 42,882 � 42,882
Accounts receivable 95 � 95
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 480 2,196 (708) (H) 1,968

Total current assets 119,421 10,135 (7,310) 122,246
Restricted cash � 934 934
Property and equipment, net 2,108 1,368 3,476
Other assets 3,493 39 (638) (B) 2,894

Total assets $ 125,022 $ 12,476 (7,948) $ 129,550

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 541 $ 3,456 $ 3,997
Accrued expenses 3,895 4,019 $ 2,139 (B) 10,053
Contract advances 5,425 � 5,425
Current portion of deferred revenue 331 1,303 1,634
Current portion of capital lease
obligations � 61 61
Current portion of lease abandonment
liability � 180 180
Notes payable � 6,602 (6,602) (G) �

Total current liabilities 10,192 15,621 (4,463) 21,350
Accrued rent � 483 483
Convertible debt 100,000 100,000
Capital lease obligations, net of current
portion � 100 100
Lease abandonment liability, net of
current portion � 1,056 1,056
Deferred revenue, net of current
portion 699 611 1,310

Total liabilities 110,891 17,871 (4,463) 124,299

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � 2,732 (2,732) (C) �

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 43

Common stock 233 10 204 (A) 437
(10) (C)

Additional paid-in capital 198,104 120,983 81,023 (A) 283,694
4,567 (A)

(120,983) (C)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income (34) � � (34)
Accumulated deficit (184,172) (129,120) 129,120 (C) (278,846)

(708) (H)
(93,966) (D)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 14,131 (5,395) (3,485) 5,251

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 125,022 $ 12,476 $ (7,948) $ 129,550

11

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

Pro Forma Note Pro
Forma

EPIX Predix Adjustments Reference Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:

Product development revenue $ 1,083 $ 597 $ 1,680
Royalty revenue 458 � 458
License fee revenue 162 187 349

Total revenues: 1,703 784 � 2,487
Costs and expenses:

Research and development 3,993 7,036 242 (F) 11,271
General and administrative 2,338 1,475 60 (F) 3,873
Restructuring 290 30 320

Total costs and expenses 6,621 8,541 302 15,464

Loss from operations (4,918) (7,757) (302) (12,977)
Other income (expense):

Investment income, net 1,304 42 1,346
Interest expense (869) (6) (875)

Loss before provision for income tax (4,483) (7,721) (302) (12,506)
Provision for income tax 44 � � 44

Net loss $ (4,527) $ (7,721) (302) $ (12,550)

Amounts per common share:
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.19) $ (0.29)

Weighted average shares, basic and diluted 23,285 20,409 (E) 43,694

12

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2005

Pro Forma Note Pro
Forma

EPIX Predix Adjustments Reference Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:

Product development revenue $ 4,196 $ 1,737 $ 5,933
Royalty revenue 2,333 � 2,333
License fee revenue 661 563 1,224

Total revenues: 7,190 2,300 � 9,490
Costs and expenses:

Research and development 20,776 29,351 784 (F) 50,911
General and administrative 10,244 7,031 196 (F) 17,471
Restructuring 972 205 1,177

Total costs and expenses 31,992 36,587 980 69,559

Loss from operations (24,802) (34,287) (980) (60,069)
Other income (expense):

Investment income, net 4,146 614 4,760
Interest expense (3,613) (30) (3,643)

Loss before provision for income tax (24,269) (33,703) (980) (58,952)
Provision for income tax 42 � � 42

Net loss $ (24,311) $ (33,703) (980) $ (58,994)

Amounts per common share:
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.05) $ (1.35)

Weighted average shares, basic and diluted 23,258 20,409 (E) 43,667

13

Edgar Filing: EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation
   On April 3, 2006, EPIX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (�EPIX�) and Predix Pharmaceuticals Holdings, Inc. (�Predix�) signed
an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the �Merger Agreement�) under which Predix will merge with and into EPIX
Delaware, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of EPIX, in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase by EPIX. The
assets and liabilities of Predix will be recorded as of the acquisition date at their estimated fair values. The reported